The unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information has been presented for informational purposes
only. The unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information does not purport to represent the actual
results of operations that CVS Health and Aetna would have achieved had the companies been combined during the
periods presented in the unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements and is not intended to project
the future results of operations that the combined company may achieve after the merger. The unaudited pro forma
condensed combined financial information does not reflect any potential divestitures that may occur prior to, or
subsequent to, completion of the merger or cost savings that may be realized as a result of the merger and also does
not reflect any restructuring or integration-related costs to achieve those potential cost savings.

43

Edgar Filing: AETNA INC /PA/ - Form DEFM14A

Table of Contents 107

Table of Contents

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Income for the Year Ended December 31, 2016

CVS
Health Aetna

Pro
Forma

Adjustments
(Note 6)

Pro
Forma

Combined
(Millions, except per common share data)

Revenues:
Pharmacy, consumer products and other:
Net revenues $ 175,413 $ �  $ (7,828) (j) $ 167,585
Insurance:
Premiums (i) 2,113 56,298 �  58,411
Fees and other revenue �  5,947 �  5,947
Net investment income �  910 (131) (k) 779

Total net revenues 177,526 63,155 (7,959) 232,722
Operating costs and expenses:
Pharmacy, consumer products and other:
Cost of revenues 146,921 �  (7,727) (j) 139,194
Insurance:
Benefit costs (i) 1,748 46,228 �  47,976

148,669 46,228 (7,727) 187,170
Selling, general and administrative expenses 18,491 12,332 1,518  (l) 32,341

Total operating costs and expenses 167,160 58,560 (6,209) 219,511

Operating income 10,366 4,595 (1,750) 13,211
Interest expense, net 1,058 604 1,801  (m) 3,463
Loss on early extinguishment of debt 643 �  �  643
Other expense (income) 28 �  (121) (n) (93)

Edgar Filing: AETNA INC /PA/ - Form DEFM14A

Table of Contents 108